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GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

2 MARCH 2005

Councillor J.A Woodward (Mayor)

R.F. Spencer 1.S. Goliop
P.G. Barnes S.J. Barnes
D.N. Beeston A.S. Bexon (a)
P.M. Blandamer F.J.D. Boot
V.H. Bradley T.R. Chandran
A.A. Clarke G.V. Clarke
W.J. Clarke J.M. Cole

S.M. Creamer R.T. Day

AM. Dunkin M.S. Dunkin

P. Feeney A.d. Gillam

J.F. Glass W _H. Golland
R.J. Goodwin W.T. Grainger
G.J. Griffiths R.G. Kempster
S.M. Lane (a) C.M. Luckett
H. Maddock J.J. McCauley (a)
V. McCrossen G.L. Millar (a)
R.J. Nicholson J.M. Parr (a)
W.A. Peet V.C. Pepper (a)
R.A. Poynter (a) C.N.F.W. Pratt
C. Preston S.J. Prew-Smith
D.E. Pulk D.A. Pycroft
S.J. Ragsdale A. Rigby

J.J. Spencer M.S. Spencer
J.O. Tanner G.G. Tunnicliffe
M.A. Wright

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bexon, Lane,
McCauley, Millar, Parr, Pepper and Poynter.

TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2005.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2005, be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Mayor.
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COUNCIL TAX 2005/2006

Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Cabinet
(minute nos. 145 and 146) dated 9 February 2005, together with the
report of the Leader of the Council on Council Tax levels for 2005/06

A proposition was moved by Councillor R.F.Spencer and seconded by
Councillor Gollop in the following terms;-

"1. To adopt the recommendations contained in Minute 145 of the
meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 February 2005 with regard to the
Capital Programme and Housing Investment Programme 2005/06.

2. That the Base Estimates & Service Plans, along with the revenue
growth proposals for 2005/06, referred to in Minute 146 of the meeting
of the Cabinet held on 10 February 2005 be approved.

3. That the sum of £224,077 be taken from General Fund Balances in
2005/06 to support General Fund revenue expenditure in that year.

4. That it be noted that the Finance Portfolio Holder determined on 13
January 2005, the following amounts for the year 2005/06 in
accordance with regulations made under section 33(5) of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992.

(a) 37,647.02 being the amount calculated by the Council, in
accordance with regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of
Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, as its council tax base for the
year.

(b)Part of the Council’s Area

Bestwood St Albans 1,501.37
Burton Joyce 1,485.91
Calverton 2,093.41
Colwick 915.16
Lambley 482.14
Linby 103.91
Newstead : 410.44
Papplewick 277.91
Ravenshead 2,567.35
Stoke Bardolph 50.22
Woodborough 884.09

being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with
regulation 6 of the Regulations, as the amounts of its council tax base
for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more
special items relate.




5. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the
year 2005/06 in accordance with sections 32 to 36 of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992:

(a) £49,262,708 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council
estimates for the items set out in section 32(2)(a) to (e) of the Act.

(b) £37,192,177 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council
estimates for the items set out in section 32(3)(a) to (c) of the Act

(c)£12,070,531 being the amount by which the aggregate at 5(a)
above exceeds the aggregate at 5(b) above, calculated by the Council,
in accordance with section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement
for the year

(d) £7,011,999 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council
estimates will be payable for the year into its general fund in respect of
redistributed non-domestic rates, revenue support grant and collection
fund surpluses & deficits.

(e) £134.37 being the amount at 5(c) above less the amount at 5(d)
above, all divided by the amount at 4(a) above, calculated by the
Council, in accordance with section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic
amount of its council tax for the year.

(f) £263,808 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to
in section 34(1) of the Act.

(g) £127.36 being the amount at 5(e) above less the result given by
dividing the amount at 5(f) above by the amount at 4(a) above,
calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 34(2) of the Act,
as the basic amount of its council tax for the year for dwellings in those
parts of its area to which no special item relates.

(h) Part of the Council’s Area £

Bestwood St Albans 135.82
Burton Joyce 168.76
Calverton 165.89
Colwick 154.54
Lambley 143.20
Linby 156.25
Newstead 150.58
Papplewick 143.83
Ravenshead 152.02
Stoke Bardolph . 136.09
Woodborough : 146.08

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 5(g) above to the




amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts
of the Council’s area mentioned above, divided in each case by the
amount at 4(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with
section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its council tax for the
year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more
special items relate.

(i) Part of the Council's Area Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Bestwood St Albans  90.55 105.64 120.73 135.82 166.00 196.18 226.37 271.64
Burton Joyce 112.51 131.26 150.01 168.76 206.26 243.76 281.27 337.52
Calverton 103.93 121.25 138.57 155.89 190.53 225.17 259.82 311.78
Colwick 103.03 120.20 137.37 154.54 188.88 223.22 257.57 309.08
Lambley 95.47 111.38 127.29 143.20 175.02 206.84 238.67 286.40
Linby 104.17 121.53 138.89 156.25 190.97 225.69 260.42 312.50
Newstead 100.39 117.12 133.85 150.58 184.04 217.50 250.97 301.16
Papplewick 95.89 111.87 127.85 143.83 175.79 207.75 239.72 287.66
Ravenshead 101.35 118.24 135.13 152.02 185.80 219.58 253.37 304.04
Stoke Bardolph 90.73 105.85120.97 136.09 166.33 196.57 226.82 272.18
Woodborough 97.39 113.62 129.85 146.08 178.54 211.00 243.47 292.16

All other parts of the 84.91 99.06 113.21 127.36 155.66 183.96 212.27 254.72
Council’s area

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 5(g) and 5(h)
above by the number which, in the proportion set out in section 5(1) of
the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band
divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to
dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in
accordance with section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken
into account for the year in respect of categories dwellings listed in
different valuation bands. :

6. That it be noted that for the year 2005/06, Nottinghamshire County
Council, the Nottinghamshire Police Authority and the Combined Fire
Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the
Council, in accordance with section 40 of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:

A B C D E F G H

. Precepting Authority: £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Notts County Council  688.59 803.35 918.12 1032.88 1262.41 1491.94 1721.47 2065.76
Notts Police Authority 84.01 98.01 112.01 126.01 154.01 182.01 210.02 252.02
Combined Fire Authority 38.67 4512 5156 58.01 70.90 83.79 96.68 116.02




7. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 5(i) and
6 above, the Council, in accordance with section 30(2) of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts of council tax for the year
2005/2006 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:

Part of the Council’s Valuation Bands
Area

A B o D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Bestwood St Albans 901.82 1052.12 1202.42 1352.72 1653.32 1953.92 2254.54 2705.44
Burton Joyce . 92378 1077.74 1231.70 1385.66 169358 200150 2309.44 2771.32
Calverton 915.20 1067.73 1220.26 1372.79 1677.85 1982.91 2287.99 2745.58
Colwick 91430 1066.68 1219.06 137144 167620 198096  2285.74 2742.88
Lambley 906.74 1057.86 1208.98 1360.10 1662.34 1964.58 2266.84 2720.20
Linby 915.44 1068.01 1220.58 1373.15 1678.29 1983.43 2288.59 2746.30
Newstead 911.66 1063.60 121554 136748 167136 197524  2279.14 2734.96
Papplewick 907.16  1058.35 1209.54 1360.73 1663.11 1965.49 2267.89 2721.46
Ravenshead 912.62 1064.72 1216.82 1368.92 1673.12 1977.32 2281.54 2737.84
Stoke Bardolph 902.00 1052.33  1202.66 135299  1653.65  1954.31 2254.99 2705.98
Woodborough 908.66 1060.10 1211.54 1362.98 1665.86 1968.74 2271.64 2725.96

All other parts of the 896.18 1045.54 1194.90 1344 .26 1642.98 1941.70 224044 2688.52
Council’s area

The Mayor put the proposition to the meeting and it was: -
RESOLVED:

1. To adopt the recommendations contained in Minute 145 of the meeting of the
Cabinet held on 10 February 2005 with regard to the Capital Programme and
Housing Investment Programme 2005/06.

2. That the Base Estimates & Service Plans, along with the revenue growth
proposals for 2005/06, referred to in Minute 146 of the meeting of the Cabinet
held on 10 February 2005 be approved.

3. That the sum of £224,077 be taken from General Fund Balances in 2005/06 to
support General Fund revenue expenditure in that year.

4. That it be noted that the Finance Portfolio Holder determined on 13 January
2005, the following amounts for the year 2005/06 in accordance with regulations
made under section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

(a) 37,647.02 being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with
regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base)
Regulations 1992, as its council tax base for the year.




(b)

Part of the Council’s Area

Bestwood St Albans 1,501.37
Burton Joyce 1,485.91
Calverton 2,093.41
Colwick 915.16
Lambley 482.14
Linby 103.91
Newstead 410.44
Papplewick 277.91
Ravenshead 2,667.35
Stoke Bardolph 50.22
Woodborough 884.09

being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with regulation 6 of
the Regulations, as the amounts of its council tax base for the year for dwellings
in those parts of its area to which one or more being the amounts calculated by
the Council, in accordance with regulation 6 of the Regulations, as the amounts
of its council tax base for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which
one or more special items relate.

5. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year
2005/06 in accordance with sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance
Act 1992:

(a) £49,262,708 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates
for the items set out in section 32(2)(a) to (e) of the Act.

(b) £37,192,177 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates
for the items set out in section 32(3)(a) to (c) of the Act

(c) £12,070,531 being the amount by which the aggregate at 5(a) above exceeds
the aggregate at 5(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with
section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement for the year

(d) £7,011,999 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates will
be payable for the year into its general fund in respect of redistributed non-
domestic rates, revenue support grant and collection fund surpluses & deficits.

(e) £134.37 being the amount at 5(c) above less the amount at 5(d) above, all
divided by the amount at 4(a) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance
with section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year

(f) £263,808 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in section
34(1) of the Act

(g) £127.36 being the amount at 5(e) above less the resuit given by dividing the




amount at 5(f) above by the amount at 4(a) above, calculated by the Council, in
accordance with section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax
for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no special item

relates.

(h)

Part of the Council’'s Area
Bestwood St Albans
Burton Joyce
Calverton

Colwick

Lambley

Linby

Newstead
Papplewick
Ravenshead
*Stoke Bardolph
Woodborough

135.82
168.76
155.89
154.54
143.20
156.25
150.58
143.83
152.02
136.09
146.08

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 5(g) above to the amounts

of the special item or items relating to the dwellings in those parts of the Council’s

area mentioned above, divided in each case by the amount at 4(b) above,
calcutated by the Council, in accordance with section 34(3) of the Act, as the
basic amounts of its council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area
to which one or more special items relate.

(M)
Part of the Council's
Area

A

£
Bestwood St Albans 901.82
Burton Jfoyce 923.78
Calverton 915.20
Colwick 914.30
Lambley 906.74
Linby 915.44
Newstead 911.66
Papplewick 907.16
Ravenshead 912.62
Stoke Bardolph 902.00
Woodborough 908.66
All other parts of the 896.18

Council’s area

B
£

10562.12
1077.74
1067.73
1066.68
1057.86
1068.01
1063.60
1058.35
1064.72
1052.33
1060.10

1045.54

C
£

1202.42
1231.70
1220.26
1219.06
1208.98
1220.58
1215.54
1209.54
1216.82
1202.66
1211.54

1194.90

Valuation Bands

D E

£ £
135272  1653.32
138566  1693.58
137279  1677.85
1371.44 1676.20
1360.10 1662.34
1373.156  1678.29
1367.48 1671.36
1360.73 1663.11
1368.92  1673.12
135299  1653.65
1362.98 1665.86
134426 164298

F G

£ £
1953.92  2254.54
2001.50  2309.44
1982.91 2287.99
1980.96 228574
1964.58  2266.84
1983.43  2288.59
19756.24  2279.14
196549  2267.89
197732 228154
1954.31 2254.99
1968.74  2271.64
194170 224044

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 5(g) and 5(h) above by
the number which, in the proportion set out in section 5(1) of the Act, is
applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number
which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D,
calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 36(1) of the Act, as the
amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories dwellings

H
£

2705.44
2771.32
2745.58
2742.88
2720.20
2746.30
2734.96
2721.46
2737.84
2705.98
2725.96

2688.52




listed in different valuation bands.

6. That it be noted that for the year 2005/06, Nottinghamshire County Council,
the Nottinghamshire Police Authority and the Combined Fire Authority have
stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance
with section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the
categories of dwellings shown below:

A B C D E F G H
Precepting Authority: £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Notts County Council 688.59 803.35 918.12 1032.88 126241 1491.94 172147 2065.76
Notts Police Authority 84.01 98.01 . 112.01 126.01 154.01 182.01 210.02 252.02
Combined Fire Authority 38.67 45.12 51.56 58.01 70.90 83.79 96.68 116.02

7. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 5(i) and.
6 above, the Council, in accordance with section 30(2) of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts of council tax for the year
2005/2006 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:

Part of the Council's Valuation Bands
Area

A B Cc D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Bestwood St Albans 901.82 1052.12 1202.42 1352.72 1653.32 1953.92  2254.54 2705.44
Burton Joyce 923.78 1077.74 1231.70 1385.66 1693.58 200150  2309.44 2771.32
Calverton 915.20 1067.73 1220.26 1372.79 1677.85 1982.91 2287.99 2745.58
Colwick 914.30 1066.68 1219.06 1371.44 1676.20 1980.96  2285.74 2742.88
Lambley 906.74 1057.86 1208.98 1360.10 1662.34 1964.58  2266.84 2720.20
Linby . 915.44 1068.01 1220.58 1373.15 1678.29 1983.43  2288.59 2746.30
Newstead 911.66 1063.60 1215.54 1367.48 1671.36 197524  2279.14 2734.96
Papplewick 907.16 1058.35 1209.54 1360.73 1663.11 196549  2267.89 2721.46
Ravenshead 91262 1064.72 1216.82 1368.92 1673.12 1977.32  2281.54 2737.84
Stoke Bardolph 902.00 1052.33 1202.66 1352.99 1653.65 1954.31 2254.99 2705.98
Woodborough 908.66 1060.10 1211.54 1362.98 1665.86 1968.74  2271.64 2725.96
All other parts of the 896.18 1045.54 1194.90 1344.26 1642.98 194170 224044 2688.52

Council’s area

The meeting closed at 7.05 pm.




